to drive future
growth.

8

Business Update

New US Issuing Bank
Partnership

u Partnership with Axiom
Bank provides key
relationship for
onboarding clients in the
US

u Partnership leverages
Change’s Mastercard
registered processor and
payments platform

New US Payments as
a Service Client

u Secured new US fintech
card program client in
the US – targeting go-live
in Q3 FY22

u Revenue generation will
commence upon go-live,
adding to Annual
Recurring Revenue

Vertexon SaaS
Platform launch

u Launched a new
Payments as a Service
(PaaS) offering in Oceania
- can be launched into
new jurisdictions in a
matter of days

u Provides physical, digital
and virtual card issuing to
banks and fintechs

u Phase 2 delivered on
time and within budget

Operational updates

u Strengthened the Board
with appointment of
leading global payments
executive

u Additional payments,
operational and strategic
experience added to
Board

u Launched new website
u Increasing PR and IR to

drive awareness

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Year ended 30 June (US$’000) FY21
Actual

Adjustments¹ FY21
Combined
Proforma²

FY20
Actual

FY21 Actual
v FY20
Actual

Revenue 6,313 2,120 8,433 258 2,344%

Operating Expenses (8,966) (1,572) (10,539) (3,758) 139%

EBITDA (2,653) 547 (2,106) (3,500) 24%

Depreciation & Amortisation (635) (267) (902) (12) 4,991%

Profit / (Loss) before Tax (3,288) 281 (3,008) (3,513) 6%

Income Tax (Expense) / Benefit (189) (16) (205) - N/A

Profit / (Loss) from Operations (3,477) 265 (3,213) (3,513) 1%

Proforma
Revenue

US$8.4M¹

¹Wirecard FY21 management accounts (unaudited) for the period prior to acquisition, being 1 July 2020 to 30 September 2020
²On a proforma basis assuming the acquisition occurred on 1 July 2020
³Run rate Annualised Recurring Revenue as at 30 June 2021
4Customer retention for the period 1 October 2020 to 30 June 2021

Annualised
Recurring
Revenue

US$4.4M³

Customer
Retention4

96%

Average
Customer

Tenure

>8 years

Transformative year
for the business,
generating strong
ARR and laying the
foundations for
future growth.

Financial Performance

9

F
or